GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 35
ANSWERED ON 03%° FEBRUARY, 2022

PROJECTS UNDER CRIF

*35. SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
s IRagsT 3R TaART 74

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds approved, allocated and released for the State
of Assam under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for
development of various roads during each of the last three financial

years;
(b) the utilization status of the allocated funds for the said period,
financial year-wise; and

(c) the details of ongoing road projects in the State under CRIF?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) of LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 03f° FEBRUARY, 2022
ASKED BY SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER
CRIF”

(a) and (b) The details of funds approved/allocated, released to the State Govt.
of Assam and utilized under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF)
for development of various roads during each of the last three financial years
are attached at Annexure-Il

(c) The details of ongoing road projects in the State of Assam under CRIF are
attached at Annexure-ll



Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) and (b) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 03" FEBRUARY,
2022 ASKED BY SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE REGARDING PROJECTS UNDER

CRIF.

The details of funds approved/allocated, released to the State Govt. of
Assam and utilized under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF)
for development of various roads during each of the last three financial

years

Allocation/ Funds
accrual Released Utilised
Financial year (Rs in Crore) (Rs in Crore) (Rs in Crore)
2020-21 140.74 220.81 151.15
2019-20 149.03 149.03 270.29
2018-19 140.97 255.92 254.33




Annexure-Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 03%° FEBRUARY, 2022
ASKED BY SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE REGARDING PROJECTS UNDER CRIF.

The details of ongoing road projects in the State of Assam under CRIF

Sr. | Name of work Lengt Cost Date of Likely date
no h start of
completion

(in (in
Km) Crore)

1 Improvement & strengthening of | 10.62 | 26.96 | 15.06.2017 | 31.03.2022
Kamalpur Morowa Road (From ch.
14605.00 m to Ch. 25225.00 m),
(L=10.62 Km) including construction of
culverts & RCC Bridges under Nalbari
State Road division under CRF for the
year 2016-17.

2 | Construction of Road from Sandha | 6.05 32.71 | 26.06.2017 | 31.03.2022
Chowk at NH-31 to Borkura Chowk at
NH-31 via Hari Mandir (Rass Puja
Tholi), Jain Mandir , D.C Office etc
including two nos of RCC Bridges in
Nalbari Town under CRF under Nalbari
State Road Division for the year 2016-

17.
3 Construction of Road from Bamunbari | 10.00 | 39.09 8.8.2017 completed
to Grab T.E Tiniali via

Aghunbari(Moran Sologuri Extension )
in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under
CRF for the year 2016-17 (length =
10.00 km) [ Job No. CRF/AS/2016-
17/128] Gr-1

4 Construction of Road from Bamunbari | 12.72 31.03.2022
to Grab T.E Tiniali via
Aghunbari(Moran Sologuri Extension )
in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under
CRF for the year 2016-17 (length =
12.72 km) ] Gr-li( Chainage 10000.00 m
to 22720.00 m)




Sr.

no

Name of work

Lengt

Cost

(in
Km)

(in
Crore)

Date of
start

Likely date
of
completion

Strengthening & widening of Road
from NH-37 to Assam Medical College
& Hospital and Jalan Bus Terminus to
Amolapatty including Construction of
Road side RCC Drain Cum Footpath in
Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under
CRF 2016-17

11.25

47.45

20.06.2017

31.03.2022

Construction of two lane Railway Over
Bridge (ROB) in replacement of
Railway Gate No. SK-21 at Nalbari
Dhamdhama road in Nalbari district of
Assam under CRF Scheme.

0.17

49.37

25.01.2019

31.03.2022

Construction of Moran to Gaurisagar
Road via Netai Pukhuri in Moran Rural
Road Sub-division under Dibrugarh
Rural Road Division under CRF for the
year 2016-17 in the State of Assam

13.35

20.53

24.10.2017

31.03.2022

Construction of Makum Ali Road
(Tingrai Bazar to Hanchora Chariali)
under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the
state of Assam

10.10

22.75

17.10.17

31.03.2022

Construction of Bozaloni Road under
Tinsukia State road Division under
CRF for the year 2016-17 in the state
of Assam

13.05

16.04

20.10.17

19.07.2022

10

Improvement and construction of (i)
Old NH (Golokganj Bazar) to NH-31 (
Glokganj Chariali) (G.K.Road) ( 0.00 m
to 4100.00m) and (ii) Jinkata Kherbari
Road (Ch. 0.00m to Ch.4500.00m)
including RCC Br. No. 4/3 under Central
Road Fund for the year 2017-18 in the
State of Assam

8.60

20.14

30.01.2018

31.03.2022

11

Improvement of road from North
Lakhimpur Dholaghat -Ghunasuti-
Dhakuakhana Matmara under CRF for
the year 2017-18 in the state of Assam

14.85

48.85

12.04.2018

31.03.2022




Sr.
no

Name of work

Lengt

Cost

(in
Km)

(in
Crore)

Date of
start

Likely date
of
completion

12

Improvement and up-gradation of
BalipukhuriTiniali to Rangapara via
Bindukuri Road under CRF (Central
Road Fund) for the year 2018-19 under
PWD, Sonitpur Rural Road Division, B
Chariali of Sonitpur District. (From Ch
00.00M to Ch. 21.49KM )

21.49

49.51

23.03.2019

31.03.2022

13

Widening & Strengthening of Katajhar
to Kahitama Pather Road (L=13.500
KM) under Central Road Infrastructure
Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.

13.50

31.45

25.02.2021

25.02.2023

14

Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/1 (L=
500M) on Kahitama Road over Beki
River under Central Road
Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year
2020-21.

0.50

73.80

25.02.2021

25.02.2023

15

Widening & Strengthening of Mancota
Bamunbari Road under CRIFfor the
year 2020-21(Phase-l).

17.00

49.57

26.02.2021

26.02.2023

16

Widening & Strengthening of Mahmora
Ali Road (CH. 6.00km to Ch31.70km)
under CRIF for the year 2020-21.

23.70

49.57

10.05.2021

10.05.2023

17

Construction of Link Road from
Umrangso to Surangdisa under Central
Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for
the year 2020-21.

26.00

58.23

23.02.2021

23.02.2023

18

Improvement by widening and
strengthening of Dhopatari Mollong
Road (10.613 km) under Central Road
Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year
2020-21.

10.61

40.84

11.02.2021

12.02.2023

19

Widening & Strengthening of Bagals
Road from Nalbaripalla Road at
Biscuitbhati Chowk to Bagals Chowk
at GDB road (including drain cum
footpath and CD works) 2020-21 under
Central Road Infrastructure Fund
(CRIF) for the year 2020-21.

16.00

45.60

24.02.2021

24.02.2023




Sr.
no

Name of work

Lengt

Cost

(in
Km)

(in
Crore)

Date of
start

Likely date
of
completion

20

Widening & Strengthening of
Paikarkuchi to Barbhag Road under
Nalbari District TR Division under
Central Road Infrastructure Fund
(CRIF) for the year 2020-21.

13.00

24.78

23.02.2021

23.02.2021

21

Construction of Hamren Umpanai
Road (Portion from Hamren to
Rongchek) under Central Road
Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year
2020-21.

28.00

71.03

24.02.2021

24.02.2023

22

Construction of Road from Rupai to
Borapani Road in Karbi Anglong
District under Central Road
Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year
2020-21.

16.00

47.35

24.02.2021

24.02.2023

23

Improvement and Upgradation of
Chotomamda at L.R.A. Road to Sonai
RCC Bridge from Single Ilane to
Intermediate Lane under Central Road
Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year
2020-21 in Cachar District.

13.00

33.46

24.02.2021

25.02.2023

24

Improvement of Road from NH-31 at
Golakganj Chariali to Paglahat Bazar
via Harirhat - kachukhana under
Central Road Infrastructure Fund
(CRIF) for the year 2020-21.

11.10

31.04

24.02.2021

24.02.2023

25

Improvement & Upgradation of road
from Akajan Likabali road strating at
PMGSY Pckage No As-04-304 via MES
Gainadi to Nilakh (12.9 km ) including
Construction of RCC Br.No.8/1
(L=350.0 m) Over River Gainadi (Road
Length =12.90 Km)

12.90

49.49

Tender under process

Total

333.5

979.61

*hkk*




