## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

## LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 ANSWERED ON 03<sup>RD</sup> FEBRUARY, 2022

### **PROJECTS UNDER CRIF**

#### \*35. SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE:

#### Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds approved, allocated and released for the State of Assam under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for development of various roads during each of the last three financial years;

(b) the utilization status of the allocated funds for the said period, financial year-wise; and

(c) the details of ongoing road projects in the State under CRIF?

#### ANSWER

#### THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

#### (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

# STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) of LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 03<sup>RD</sup> FEBRUARY, 2022 ASKED BY SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE REGARDING "PROJECTS UNDER CRIF"

(a) and (b) The details of funds approved/allocated, released to the State Govt. of Assam and utilized under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for development of various roads during each of the last three financial years are attached at Annexure-I

(c) The details of ongoing road projects in the State of Assam under CRIF are attached at Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) and (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 03<sup>RD</sup> FEBRUARY, 2022 ASKED BY SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE REGARDING PROJECTS UNDER CRIF.

The details of funds approved/allocated, released to the State Govt. of Assam and utilized under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for development of various roads during each of the last three financial years

	Allocation/		Funds
	accrual	Released	Utilised
<b>Financial year</b>	(Rs in Crore)	(Rs in Crore)	(Rs in Crore)
2020-21	140.74	220.81	151.15
2019-20	149.03	149.03	270.29
2018-19	140.97	255.92	254.33

### **Annexure-II**

# ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 35 FOR ANSWER ON 03<sup>RD</sup> FEBRUARY, 2022 ASKED BY SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE REGARDING PROJECTS UNDER CRIF.

ör. 10	Name of work	Lengt h (in	Cost (in	Date of start	Likely date of completior
		Km)	Crore)		
1	Improvement & strengthening of <u>Kamalpur Morowa Road</u> (From ch. 14605.00 m to Ch. 25225.00 m), (L=10.62 Km) including construction of culverts & RCC Bridges under Nalbari State Road division under CRF for the year 2016-17.	10.62	26.96	15.06.2017	31.03.2022
2	Construction of Road from Sandha Chowk at NH-31 to Borkura Chowk at NH-31 via Hari Mandir (Rass Puja Tholi), Jain Mandir , D.C Office etc including two nos of RCC Bridges in Nalbari Town under CRF under Nalbari State Road Division for the year 2016- 17.	6.05	32.71	26.06.2017	31.03.2022
3	Construction of Road from <u>Bamunbari</u> <u>to Grab T.E</u> Tiniali via Aghunbari(Moran Sologuri Extension ) in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17 (length = 10.00 km) [ Job No. CRF/AS/2016- 17/128] Gr-I	10.00	39.09	8.8.2017	completed
4	Construction of Road from BamunbaritoGrabT.ETinialiviaAghunbari(Moran Sologuri Extension)in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division underCRF for the year 2016-17 (length =12.72 km) ] Gr-II( Chainage 10000.00 mto 22720.00 m )	12.72			31.03.2022

Sr. no	Name of work	Lengt h	Cost	Date of start	Likely date of
		(in Km)	(in Crore)		completion
5	Strengthening & widening of Road from NH-37 to <u>Assam Medical College</u> & Hospital and Jalan Bus Terminus to Amolapatty including Construction of Road side RCC Drain Cum Footpath in Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under CRF 2016-17	11.25	47.45	20.06.2017	31.03.2022
6	Construction of two lane Railway Over <u>Bridge (ROB)</u> in replacement of Railway Gate No. SK-21 at Nalbari Dhamdhama road in Nalbari district of Assam under CRF Scheme.	0.17	49.37	25.01.2019	31.03.2022
7	Construction of Moran to Gaurisagar Road via <u>Netai Pukhuri</u> in Moran Rural Road Sub-division under Dibrugarh Rural Road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the State of Assam	13.35	20.53	24.10.2017	31.03.2022
8	Construction o <u>f Makum Ali</u> Road (Tingrai Bazar to Hanchora Chariali) under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the state of Assam	10.10	22.75	17.10.17	31.03.2022
9	Construction of <u>Bozaloni Road</u> under Tinsukia State road Division under CRF for the year 2016-17 in the state of Assam	13.05	16.04	20.10.17	19.07.2022
10	Improvement and construction of (i) Old NH (Golokganj Bazar) to NH-31 ( Glokganj Chariali) (G.K.Road) ( 0.00 m to 4100.00m) and (ii) Jinkata Kherbari Road (Ch. 0.00m to Ch.4500.00m) including RCC Br. No. 4/3 under Central Road Fund for the year 2017-18 in the State of Assam	8.60	20.14	30.01.2018	31.03.2022
11	Improvement of road from North Lakhimpur Dholaghat –Ghunasuti- Dhakuakhana Matmara under CRF for the year 2017-18 in the state of Assam	14.85	48.85	12.04.2018	31.03.2022

Sr. no	Name of work	Lengt h	Cost	Date of start	Likely date of
		(in Km)	(in Crore)		completion
12	Improvement and up-gradation of BalipukhuriTiniali to Rangapara via Bindukuri Road under CRF (Central Road Fund) for the year 2018-19 under PWD, Sonitpur Rural Road Division, B Chariali of Sonitpur District. (From Ch 00.00M to Ch. 21.49KM)	21.49	49.51	23.03.2019	31.03.2022
13	Widening & Strengthening of Katajhar to Kahitama Pather Road (L=13.500 KM) under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	13.50	31.45	25.02.2021	25.02.2023
14	Construction of RCC Bridge No. 2/1 (L= 500M) on Kahitama Road over Beki River under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	0.50	73.80	25.02.2021	25.02.2023
15	Widening & Strengthening of Mancota Bamunbari Road under CRIFfor the year 2020-21(Phase-I).	17.00	49.57	26.02.2021	26.02.2023
16	Widening & Strengthening of Mahmora Ali Road (CH. 6.00km to Ch31.70km) under CRIF for the year 2020-21.	23.70	49.57	10.05.2021	10.05.2023
17	Construction of Link Road from Umrangso to Surangdisa under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	26.00	58.23	23.02.2021	23.02.2023
18	Improvement by widening and strengthening of Dhopatari Mollong Road (10.613 km) under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	10.61	40.84	11.02.2021	12.02.2023
19	Widening & Strengthening of Bagals Road from Nalbaripalla Road at Biscuitbhati Chowk to Bagals Chowk at GDB road (including drain cum footpath and CD works) 2020-21 under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	16.00	45.60	24.02.2021	24.02.2023

Sr. no	Name of work	Lengt h	Cost	Date of start	Likely date of
		(in Km)	(in Crore)		completion
20	Widening & Strengthening of Paikarkuchi to Barbhag Road under Nalbari District TR Division under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	13.00	24.78	23.02.2021	23.02.2021
21	Construction of Hamren Umpanai Road (Portion from Hamren to Rongchek) under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	28.00	71.03	24.02.2021	24.02.2023
22	Construction of Road from Rupai to Borapani Road in Karbi Anglong District under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	16.00	47.35	24.02.2021	24.02.2023
23	Improvement and Upgradation of Chotomamda at L.R.A. Road to Sonai RCC Bridge from Single lane to Intermediate Lane under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21 in Cachar District.	13.00	33.46	24.02.2021	25.02.2023
24	Improvement of Road from NH-31 at Golakganj Chariali to Paglahat Bazar via Harirhat - kachukhana under Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) for the year 2020-21.	11.10	31.04	24.02.2021	24.02.2023
25	Improvement & Upgradation of road from Akajan Likabali road strating at PMGSY Pckage No As-04-304 via MES Gainadi to Nilakh (12.9 km ) including Construction of RCC Br.No.8/1 (L=350.0 m) Over River Gainadi (Road Length =12.90 Km)	12.90	49.49	Tender under process	
	Total	333.5 6	979.61		